



Doc#2053-7702
Date 04/30/2009
10:57:27 AM
Filed & Recorded in
Official Records of 320860
Faulkner County
RHONDA WHARTON
FAULKNER COUNTY CIRCUIT CLERK
Fees \$20.08

City of Conway, Arkansas Ordinance No. <u>O-09-47</u>

## AN ORDINANCE WAIVING BIDS IN CONJUNCTION WITH HARDWARE AND SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE; APPROPRIATING FUNDS FOR SUCH SERVICES AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES:

WHEREAS, The City of Conway desires to obtain maintenance for the City's AS/400 and ACS software for the period ending March 31, 2010 for which budgetary authority has not been provided; and

WHEREAS, The City of Conway currently utilizes the Affiliated Computer Services ("ACS" software and therefore it is deemed necessary to obtain maintenance services from ACS. Hardware maintenance for IBM equipment will be provided by Envision Computer Associates, Inc. on a month to month agreement.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS, THAT:

- **SECTION 1.** The City of Conway shall waive the requirement for obtaining bids for hardware and software maintenance services and shall enter into an agreement with ACS for said services and will utilize Envision Computer Associates, Inc. for hardware maintenance at a total price not to exceed \$22,474.
- **SECTION 2.** The Mayor is hereby authorized to enter into the attached network support plus agreement and software support agreement with ACS.
- **SECTION 3.** The City of Conway shall appropriate an amount not to exceed \$22,474 as a General Fund balance appropriation for hardware and software maintenance costs..

SECTION 4. All ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed to the extent of the conflict.

PASSED this 14th day of April 2009.

**APPROVED:** 

**Mayor Tab Townsell** 

ATTEST:

Michael O. Garrett City Clerk/Treasurer